

No. S249895

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ABBOTT LABORATORIES; ABBVIE INC.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL
INDUSTRIES, LTD.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.; BARR
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; DURAMED PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.;
DURAMED PHARMACEUTICALS SALES CORP

Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE,

Respondent.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

Real Parties in Interest.

Petition for Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division 1, No. D072577

Superior Court, County of Orange
Civil Case No. 30-2016-00879117-CU-BT-CXC
Honorable Kim G. Dunning

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ORANGE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Tony Rackauckas, District Attorney, SBN 51374
Kelly A. Ernby, Deputy D.A., SBN 222969
401 Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701-4575
Tel: (714) 834-3600;
Fax: (714) 648-3636

– In Association with –
Mark P. Robinson, Jr., SBN 05442
Kevin F. Calcagnie, SBN 108994
ROBINSON CALCAGNIE, INC.
19 Corporate Plaza Drive
Newport Beach, CA 92660
Tel: (949) 720-1288; Fax: (949) 720-1292
mrobinson@rcrlaw.net

Attorneys for Real Party In Interest
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....4

II. DEFENDANTS’ ANSWER FAILS TO REFUTE ANY OF THE REASONS REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED.....6

 A. There Is No Dispute That The Petition Presents Important Legal Questions Of First Impression.....6

 B. Defendants’ Attempt To Minimize The Inconsistencies And Conflicts In The Law Does Not Mean They Do Not Exist.....7

 1. The Conflicts In Lower Court Opinions Are Relevant And Important Reasons Review Should Be Granted7

 2. Defendants’ Answer Highlights The Need For Guidance From This Court Regarding The Proper Standard For Interpretation Of Civil Law Enforcement Statutes.....9

 3. Defendants’ Distinguish Other Case Law, But The Fourth District’s Holding Does Not, Thereby Creating Conflicts.....11

 C. The People Did Not Waive Any Arguments That Support Review12

 D. Jurisdictional Overreach By The District Courts May Indeed Support A Basis For Review By This Court.....13

III. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

People v. Davis (1905)
147 Cal. 346..... 12

People v. DeLouize (2004)
32 Cal.4th 1223..... 14

Safer v. Superior Court (1975)
15 Cal.3d 230.....9-12

STATUTES

Cal. R. Ct. 8.500..... 12

Cal. R. Ct. 8.500, subd. (b), subd. (1)..... 7

Gov. Code § 26500 10, 11

Gov. Code § 26501 11
